508893642 11/27/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI661083

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

SANDATA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

11/26/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name: Alter Domus (US) LLC

Street Address: 225 W. WASHINGTON STREET
Internal Address: 9TH FLOOR

City: CHICAGO

State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type Number
Application Number: 12605921
Application Number: 18884531
Application Number: 18884442
Application Number: 18799721
Patent Number: 7835955

Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

3128620040
lauren.austgen@kirkland.com
Lauren Austgen

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

333 West Wolf Point Plaza
Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 46442-7

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Ms. Lauren Austgen

SIGNATURE:

Ms. Lauren Austgen

DATE SIGNED:

11/27/2024

508893642

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PATENT -

REEL: 069422 FRAME: 0418



Total Attachments: 5

source=Santorini Joinder - Patent Security Agreement [Executed] (116357360_1)#page1 .tiff
source=Santorini Joinder - Patent Security Agreement [Executed] (116357360_1)#page2.tiff
source=Santorini Joinder - Patent Security Agreement [Executed] (116357360_1)#page3.tiff
source=Santorini Joinder - Patent Security Agreement [Executed] (116357360_1)#page4 tiff
source=Santorini Joinder - Patent Security Agreement [Executed] (116357360 _1)#page5.iff

PATENT
REEL: 069422 FRAME: 0419




Execution Version

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 26, 2024 (this “Agreement”),
between SANDATA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Grantor™) and
Alter Domus (US) LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the “Collateral Agent™).

Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2024, as amended by the
First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated June 24, 2024, as further amended by the Second Amendment
to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2024 (as further amended, restated, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among EMMET ACQUISITION, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Initial Holdings™), HOMECARE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LLC,
a New York limited liability company (the “Principal Borrower™), the other parties from time to time party
thereto, the Lenders and Issuing Banks party thereto from time to time, the Administrative Agent and the
Collateral Agent, and that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2024 (as amended, restated,
amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Collateral Agreement”),
among the Principal Borrower, the Grantors (as defined in the Collateral Agreement) from time to time
party thereto and the Collateral Agent (together with its successors and assigns). The Lenders have agreed
to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The
Grantor i1s an Affiliate of the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to
induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made. Accordingly,
the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Terms. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined
herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, as applicable.
The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this
Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case
may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors
and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the “Security Interest™) in all of such
Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under all Patents, including those listed on Schedule I attached
hereto (the “Patent Collateral™). This Agreement is not to be construed as an assignment of any Patent or
Patent application.

SECTION 3. Collateral Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights
and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the
Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if
fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral
Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. Termination. Subject to Section 5.13 of the Collateral Agreement, upon the
Termination Date, the security interest granted herein shall automatically terminate and be released, and
the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors all instruments in writing in
recordable form to evidence and release the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest
in the Patent Collateral under this Agreement.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different
parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when
taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement
by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart
of this Agreement.

PATENT
REEL: 069422 FRAME: 0420



SECTION 6. Goveming Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed
by the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

PATENT
REEL: 069422 FRAME: 0421



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first above written.

SANDATA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, as

Gra’ntor DocuSigned by:

James Standon

By ADACTROIECCALAE
Name: James Stanton
Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT
REEL: 069422 FRAME: 0422



Alter Domus (US) LLC, as Collateral Agent

Mame: Pinju Chiu
Title:  Associate Counsel

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agresment]

PATENT
REEL: 069422 FRAME: 0423



Schedule 1

United States Issued and Applied-For Patents

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

ssue Dat

12/605.921

"Tnne and/or Attendance | Un1ted Sta‘tesy | 783595 5 ] " Granted | Sandata -
System Using Technologies, LLC
Synchronized Code 10/26/2009 11/16/2010
Systems and Methods United States | 18/534,079 12113793 Granted Sandata
for Data Exchange Technologies, LLC
Coordination 12/8/2023 10/8/2024
-- United States | 18/884,531 -- Pending Sandata
-- Technologies, LLC
9/13/2024
-- United States | 18/884,442 -- Pending Sandata
-- Technologies, LLC
9/13/2024
-- United States | 18/799,721 -- Pending Sandata
Technologies, LLC
08/09/2024 -
PATENT

RECORDED: 11/27/2024 REEL: 069422 FRAME: 0424



